

No. \_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**APPELLANT'S JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas  
DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant  
Attorney General  
MATTHEW FREDERICK  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1700

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General of Texas  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL D. CLEMENT  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

February 19, 2013 (Counsel continued on inside cover)

---

ADAM K. MORTARA  
JOHN M. HUGHES  
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN  
PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP  
54 W. Hubbard Street, Suite 300  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 494-4400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE  
PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Background on SB 14 ..... 4

    B. Procedural History..... 5

    C. The District Court’s Decision ..... 7

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE  
SUBSTANTIAL..... 10

I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS CASE  
PENDING ITS DECISION IN *SHELBY*  
*COUNTY* ..... 10

II. TEXAS IS ENTITLED TO PRECLEARANCE  
EVEN IF THE COURT UPHOLDS SECTION  
5 IN *SHELBY COUNTY*..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 17

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States District  
Court for the District of Columbia,  
No. 12-128  
(August 30, 2012) ..... App-1

Appendix B

Order of the United States District  
Court for the District of Columbia,  
No. 12-128  
(December 17, 2012)..... App-71

Appendix C

Notice of Appeal to the Supreme  
Court of the United States from a  
Judgment of a District Court,  
No. 12-128  
(December 19, 2012)..... App-74

Appendix D

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... App-76  
U.S. Const. Amend. XV ..... App-78  
Relevant Statute,  
42 U.S.C. § 1973c ..... App-79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	2, 14
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One</i> <i>v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	12
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> <i>v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	15
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	12

### Constitutional Provision & Statutes

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XV .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1973b .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973c .....	5, 15
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.001(b) .....	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.008(a) .....	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 63.0101 .....	4
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.002 .....	5
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 82.003 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Acts 2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., Ch. 123 § 14.1 .....	4, 5
Br. of Texas as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner, <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , No. 12-96 (filed Jan. 2, 2013) .....	3
William H. Riker and Peter O. Ordeshook, <i>A Theory of the Calculus of Voting</i> , 62 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 25 (1968).....	13
